
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £3.96 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 
group

Task group members

Councillors:

Stephen Crowe (Chair)
Nigel Benbow
Edward Gretton
Natasha Irons
Paul Kohler
Owen Pritchard
Peter Southgate

Tuesday 14 January 2020 at 7.15 pm
Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of last meeting - 29 August 2019 1 - 4

4 Allocation of grants through the voluntary sector strategic 
partners programme 

5 - 18

5 Shared services
This issue was referred by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission so that the financial monitoring task group could 
consider the recommendations of the shared and outsourced 
services scrutiny task group and the associated Cabinet action 
plan.

19 - 64

6 Financial monitoring report - Quarter 2, 2019/20 65 - 144

Contact for further information about the task group meeting:
Julia Regan, 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
29 AUGUST 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Crowe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Owen Pritchard and 
Councillor Peter Southgate

ALSO PRESENT: Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Roger 
Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), David Keppler (Head 
of Revenues and Benefits), Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of 
Customers, Policy and Improvement) and Julia Regan (Head of 
Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Ed Gretton.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 17 JULY 2019 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting, subject to two factual 
changes:

 Page 2 – the one off savings were £1.1m, not £1.1k
 Page 3 – “housing property council” to be changed to “housing property 

company”
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to make changes and re-publish minutes

4 CUSTOMER CONTACT PROGRAMME -  LESSONS LEARNED (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Assistant Director of Customers, Policy and Improvement, Sophie Ellis, 
introduced the report, highlighting the aspects of the customer contact programme 
that had gone well, those that had gone less well and what lessons had been learned 
and steps taken to ensure that the learning is shared.

Discussion with the task group explored the balance between using internal staff with 
a stake in the long term future of the project and bringing in external experts; the 
extent to which the project was an ambitious one that sought to have a single user 
log-in (compared to the multiple interfaces that other councils have); the balance 
between agility and cost particularly in relation to having one large contract compared 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

to several smaller ones and the use of break clauses. The importance of effective 
change management was also discussed and how the extent to which this was 
needed could never be underestimated. Sophie Ellis confirmed that this was being 
considered and resources applied to other projects and programmes.

Sophie Ellis reassured the task group that, even though there was always scope for 
further user involvement, there had been large scale customer insight work at the 
start of the programme that had created customer profiles that were used to inform 
the programme at key stages.

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, reminded members that the 
programme had a long history and that councillors had been critical of a lack of 
ambition in an earlier proposal for a “CRM lite” approach. She said officers had taken 
that on board in the subsequent customer contact strategy and associated website 
development. In response to a question about whether officers and councillors had 
been over-ambitious, both Caroline Holland and Sophie Ellis said that Merton’s 
aspiration to be London’s Best Council demonstrated that the council’s ethos is to be 
ambitious and that it hadn’t been over ambitious in this instance. 

Task group members said that a number of the lessons learned were already known 
from the experience of other large scale public sector projects. Sophie Ellis said that 
the council had been mindful of that wider experience and had taken steps to 
address this. For example, although external expertise had been used, including a 
specialist contract lawyer, the programme had still encountered difficulties and 
lessons learned required future programmes to focus on how to manage difficulties 
as they arise and how to achieve the best balance between outcomes and cost. 
Caroline Holland added that, although a number of new systems have been 
subsequently introduced, this was the first major new IT system for many years and 
so one of the learning points was to look at how to help staff to get involved in 
shaping change as well as adapting to it.

In response to questions about the monitoring and enforcement of the contract, 
Caroline Holland said that  those aspects had been successful and enabled a good 
proportion of the outcomes to be delivered despite the staffing and other issues 
experienced by the contractor which have previously been reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission. In a private session at the end of the meeting, Sophie Ellis 
explained what the mediation process had been, how this had worked in practice and 
what outcomes had been achieved.

Caroline Holland said that a number of the learning points had already been 
actioned, including making contact with other councils using the same provider in 
order to share experiences and exert leverage when required.

In response to questions about recruitment, Caroline Holland said that the council 
was exploring every avenue to recruit staff with specialist IT project management 
skills but that these staff were in short supply.

In response to a question about the next steps for the customer contact programme, 
Sophie Ellis said that further developments would be actioned once the council had 

Page 2



3

moved to Office 365 (which will happen shortly) and that there were some other 
incremental changes being implemented through a number of providers. One recent 
improvement is that residents can now report street issues such as fly tips without 
being required to provide a name and address. Sophie Ellis agreed that further 
communication to residents would be helpful and that she would consider other ways 
in which users could input, for example through a user forum. She stressed that the 
council continued to learn through its analysis of complaints and other user feedback.

5 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1, 2019/20 (Agenda Item 
5)

Open minute of closed session
The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the report and 
summarised the content. She drew the task group’s attention to the £700k overspend 
that is currently forecast for the end of the year. She stressed that the three month 
report is early in the year in terms of the forecasts for both the revenue and capital 
budgets and said that the increase in debt is typical for this stage of the year. She 
added that the quarterly monitoring report excludes information on the business rates 
pilot that could potentially bring in an additional £1.5 of income.

Caroline Holland, Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources) and David 
Keppler (Head of Revenues and benefits) provided additional information on specific 
sections of the report in response to questions:

Environment and Regeneration
Waste services – the non-budgeted internal debt charge arose due to an error in 
assigning the capital costs for vehicles.

Caroline Holland undertook to clarify what arrangement the council had made in 
relation to the removal of side waste that was reported in the Wimbledon Guardian. 
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services

Members noted that Veolia would be attending a meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 3 September, providing an opportunity 
to ask questions about operational and contractual issues.

Children Schools and Families
Caroline Holland said that there was ongoing discussion with the department in order 
to identify the level of growth that will be needed. 

Dedicated Schools Grant – Caroline Holland said that the £800m put aside by the 
government to assist with DSG budgets nationally would not go far, that 
developments were awaited on this and it was an area of concern for the council.

Community and Housing
The predicted overspends this year are marginal and are being addressed by the 
department.

Page 3



4

Caroline Holland undertook to ensure that the next quarterly monitoring report would 
contain more information on the Public Health budget. ACTION: Director of Corporate 
Services

Capital Programme
The cost of repairs to or rebuild of the Bishopford Road Bridge and whether this will 
be covered by insurance will depend on the reason for its collapse. It is currently 
being inspected by structural engineers.

Morden regeneration update – currently awaiting funding confirmation from Transport 
for London, seeking a joint venture partner and working to clarify ballot conditions.
Miscellaneous debt update
David Keppler reported that the arrangement whereby a portion of housing benefit 
debt that had previously been written off was passed to a third party to collect and to 
share proceeds fifty-fifty had raised about £25k in the first two months of operation. 
He said that the longer term projections would become clear shortly. He reminded 
members that in future a lower level of housing benefit debt will be accrued and 
written off in future due to new data matching processes that have been introduced.

David Keppler undertook to provide an explanation for the unbudgeted surplus in the 
Housing Benefit budget referred to on page 5 of the report.
ACTION: Head of Revenues and Benefits

The task group AGREED that it would discuss the miscellaneous debt update earlier 
in the agenda than previously.

HR data
The task group asked the Director to consider how the data is presented and whether 
there was a way to show how much was spent rather than just showing headcounts. 
Caroline Holland explained that the data was presented this way in response to 
requests made by the task group in previous years but that she would give some 
thought to providing budget information on staffing.

Task group members expressed interest in discussing the Merton offer and 
recruitment and retention.

The task group AGREED to discuss HR issues earlier on at the next meeting.

6 DATES AND AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item 6)

The task group AGREED the work programme set out in the report and AGREED to 
add the item on social care charging to the agenda for the February meeting. 

The task group also AGREED that it would have a private briefing session on 
treasury management immediately prior to its meeting on 12 November and 
AGREED that invitations should be extended to all councillors.

Page 4



Committee: Financial Monitoring Task Group
Date: 14 January 2020
Wards: All

Subject:  Allocation of grants through the Strategic 
Partner Programme

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services 
Hannah Doody, Director of Community and Housing

Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Voluntary 
Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety
Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Health and the Environment

Contact officer: John Dimmer, john.dimmer@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3477

Recommendations: 
A. That the Financial Monitoring Task Group note the allocation of funding for 

each of the five elements of the Strategic Partner Programme 2019-22 as set 
out at Appendix I.

B. That the Financial Monitoring Task Group discuss and comment on the 
development of the expanded 2019 programme and the process for allocating 
funding.  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report sets out the funding principles and the processes followed for the 

Strategic Partner Programme, alongside information on the level of grants 
funding allocated to the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) in 2019-22. 

2. BACKGROUND
2.1 The aim of Strategic Partner Funding has historically been to provide core 

funding to VCS organisations that undertake a strategic role in the borough. 
This includes umbrella bodies representing other VCS groups, support 
services for the VCS, or cross-cutting services that do not fall into service 
department funding categories, in particular community advice services.

2.2 In July 2017 Cabinet agreed that a future Strategic Grants programme be 
based on a commissioning approach, with specifications being developed with 
the voluntary sector and partners. It was proposed that current departmental 
grants for advice services and voluntary sector support would be reviewed and 
where possible consolidated into a single pot.  The perceived advantages of 
this approach were:

 greater economies of scale by including all Council spend on these 
types of services;

 a range of stakeholders including the VCS, partners, service users and 
Council would be involved in drawing up the specifications to ensure 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:evereth.willis@merton.gov.uk


different viewpoints and ideas on how
[...]
social 
care dependency. 

£164,145

Carers Service 

Organisation Summary of Service Funding amount 2019-22
Carers Support Merton and Merton 
Mencap

To continue to provide a one stop shop for unpaid Carers in 
Merton via the Carers Hub. The Hub will use a model of 
comprehensive, holistic carers support developed by the Carers 
Trust. 

£828,657

Healthwatch Merton Service 

Organisation Summary of Service Funding amount 2019-22
Merton Voluntary Service Council To continue to provide a Healthwatch Merton, providing an 

effective voice for local people in Merton, influencing and shaping 
Health and Social Care services to meet the needs of children, 
young people and adults. 

£375,000

P
age 15



Appendix II
Strategic Partner Programme 2019 – Panel membership Round 1 and 2

Round 1 
The first grants panel was convened on 27 November 2018 to score the applications 
against the weighted criteria for the ‘information and advice provision’ and ‘voluntary 
sector infrastructure support’ funding streams. The panel was made up of three 
council officers and a voluntary sector observer:
John Dimmer Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, Merton Council
Richard Ellis Head of Community and Housing Strategy and 

Partnerships, Merton Council
Amanda Roberts Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer, Merton Council
Khadiru Mahdi 
(observer)

Chief Executive, Merton Voluntary Service Council
(Information and Advice only)

A second grants panel was convened on 28 November 2018 for the ‘wellbeing 
programme’, ‘carers service’, and ‘Healthwatch Merton’ streams. 
The panel was made up of the following officers:
Annette Bunka Senior Commissioning Manager, Merton CCG
Phil Howell Head of Older People and Disabilities, Merton Council
Anthony Hopkins Head of Library, Heritage & Adult Education Service, Merton 

Council
Daniel Butler Senior Public Health Principal, Merton Council
Kris Witherington Consultation and Community Engagement Manager, Merton 

Council
(Healthwatch only)

All panel members signed a Conflict of Interest Disclosure form. No interests were 
declared by the council officers. The voluntary sector observer left the room during 
the discussion and scoring for the infrastructure bids.

Page 16



Round 2
The grants panel was convened on 22 January 2019 to score the applications 
against the weighted criteria for Round 2 of the ‘information and advice provision’ 
funding stream. The panel was made up of three council officers and a voluntary 
sector observer:
John Dimmer Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, Merton Council
Richard Ellis Head of Community and Housing Strategy and 

Partnerships, Merton Council
Amanda Roberts Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer, Merton Council
Beau Fadahunsi  
(observer)

Head of Development and Funding Advice, Merton 
Voluntary Service Council

All panel members signed a Conflict of Interest Disclosure form. No interests were 
declared. 

Page 17



Appendix III

Strategic Partner Programme 2019 – Scoring criteria

The scoring criteria for funding have been identified and weighted below:
Criteria Demonstrates Weighting

Track record

 Delivery / impact
 Fundraising / income generation
 Partnership and collaborative working / 

constructive relationships 

20%

Meets requirements  Alignment with key features set out in 
the funding prospectus 40%

Value for money
 Evidence based methodology
 Outputs and impact
 Prevents / delays public sector costs

20%

Bridging the gap

 Meets demonstrable needs
 Helps deliver LBM equalities duties
 Reaches priority client group
 Involves service users in design

20%

Each criteria is to be given a score between 0 – 5 where:

Score Meaning Description
0 Inadequate There was no response to the question / there is no supporting 

evidence demonstrated 
1 Poor There is a significant lack of evidence / it fails to meet the 

required standard / there are serious shortcomings 
2 Weak There is a lack of evidence / there are some shortcomings

3 Acceptable The response is robust and there is an acceptable level of 
evidence / any concerns may be of a relatively minor nature 

4 Excellent A very well-evidenced response  / very few if any shortcomings 
/ demonstrates a full understanding of the required standard

5 Exceptional Outstandingly well-evidenced / goes above and beyond what is 
required / very few if any shortcomings 

The minimum score required to be eligible for funding is a 3 in each category, with 
one score of 2 being acceptable. Any application scoring 0-1 in any criteria will not be 
eligible for funding. 

Page 18



1

London Borough of Merton

Report and recommendations arising from 
the scrutiny task group reviews of shared 
and outsourced services in Merton

Overview and Scrutiny Commission

July 2016

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2

 
Task group membership 

Councillor Peter Southgate (Chair)
Councillor Hamish Badenoch
Councillor Suzanne Grocott 
Councillor Russell Makin 
Councillor Imran Uddin

Scrutiny support:

Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 
For further information relating to the review, please contact:

Democracy Services Team
Corporate Services Department
London Borough of Merton
Merton Civic Centre
London Road
Morden 
Surrey SM4 5DX

Tel: 020 8545 3864
E-mail: scrutiny@merton.gov.uk 

Acknowledgements

The task group would particularly like to thank the council officers and 
directors who shared their experiences and thoughts with us.

All contributors are listed in Appendices1 and 2 of this report.

 

Page 20



3

Index Page

Foreword by the Chair of the Task Group 4

Executive summary 5

List of recommendations 6

Introduction 8

FINDINGS
Shared services
What is a shared service? 10
Benefits of shared services 11
Shared services – general principles 13

Outsourced services
Outsourcing in Merton 15
What are other authorities doing? 16
Report of visit to Barnet 18
Report of visit to Achieving for Children 19
Outsourcing – general principles 20

Decision making processes
Merton’s Ta
[...]
e the Chief Executive to present a 
report annually to set out how challenge has been 
embedded, what choices have been made by service 
managers on models of service delivery, what changes 
resulted from the challenge process and what options were 
rejected and why.

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Recommendation 8 (paragraph 111)
We recommend that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission (or relevant Panel) should receive a report on 
the proposed establishment of large or strategically 
important shared or outsourced services at a point in time 
when there is an opportunity to have some influence on its 
development. There should be further reports to review
the operation, performance and budget of the service 15 
months after the start date and when the agreement is due 
for review. 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Page 25



8

Report of the Shared and Outsourced Services Scrutiny Task Group

Introduction
Purpose
1. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission has recognised that scrutiny 

members will increasingly be scrutinising services that have been 
provided or commissioned through a wide range of different channels or 
mechanisms, as well as scrutinising proposals to move to alternative 
delivery arrangements. 

2. In order to be able to carry out such scrutiny effectively, the Commission, 
on 29 January 2015 and at subsequent meetings, resolved to set up a 
series of task group reviews to increase its knowledge of different 
models of service provision and the associated implications for scrutiny. 

3. Two such reviews have been carried out, one on shared services and 
one on outsourced services and, due to the cumulative learning 
experienced, they are presented jointly in this report. 

4. The terms of reference for the work on shared services were:

 to examine a range of examples of shared service provision in Merton 
and elsewhere;

 to identify the potential advantages and challenges of shared service 
provision for the council, its partners and lo
[...]
amount £1.33
million (23%) was outstanding at 31 March 2019.

Page 124



3.11 An initiative was commenced in April 2019 to issue communication with
all non direct debit payer invoices encourage the take up of direct debit
payment method.  In April we issued 471 non direct debit emails and
managed to increase take up by 62 accounts signing up for direct
debit. This exercise is being repeated in October.

3.12 In February 2018 agreement was reached with a specialist Adult Social
Care debt collection company to collect some of our larger debts and
debts for deceased debtors for a one year trial. As at the 30 September
2019 we had passed 34 cases totalling £1.8 million. Of these cases 8
totalling £238,000 were returned as uncollectable after investigations.
Another 6 cases totalling £291,000 were paid in full.

3.13 Of the remaining 20 cases they have identified 10 (£528,000) as 70%
to 100% prospect of payment, 8 (£510,000) as 50% to 69% prospect of
collection, 1 (£150,000) less than 50% prospect of collection and 1
case (£73,000) as less than 1% prospect of payment.

3.14 Agreement has recently been reached with the Shared Legal Service
to undertake this legal work for an initial trial period of six months. So
far 11 cases with a value of £140,000 have been passed to them over
the past three months. There will be a progress update in the next
quarterly report.

3.15 Housing Benefit Overpayments

3.16 The largest area of debt owed to the council is for housing benefit
overpayments with the total level of debt being £7.823 million, which is
a small reduction of £70,000 since last reported at the end of June
2019.

3.17 The Department of Work and Pensions commenced a “Real Time”
Information initiative at the end of September 2014 which was aimed at
ensuring that earnings and pensions data within the housing benefit
system matched that held by HMRC. At the same time they also
commenced another initiative to identify fraud and error.

3.18 The DWP have provided additional 
[...]
00 2.32
76.65 23.92 100.57 85.28 15.29 2.00 13.29

Business Performance 
(Sustainable 
Communities) Business Performance 1.00 0.57 1.57 1.00 0.57 0.00 0.57
Development Control Admin & Finance 5.00 1.00 6.00 5.00 1.00 2.00 -1.00

Building Control 9.30 2.31 11.61 4.00 7.61 1.00 6.61
Enforcement 5.45 0.05 5.50 3.50 2.00 2.00 0.00
Planning Mitcham & Morden 6.00 5.00 11.00 10.00 1.00 3.00 -2.00
Planning Wimbledon 5.50 0.50 6.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Management 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

futureMerton Commissioning 8.44 8.31 16.75 6.43 10.32 7.00 3.32
Economy 4.46 1.54 6.00 4.34 1.66 0.00 1.66
Infrastructure 24.00 5.50 29.50 22.30 7.20 8.00 -0.80
Programming 13.00 5.00 18.00 10.00 8.00 6.00 2.00
Management 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Property Management Estates (Property Management) 3.00 0.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
Finance & Admin (Property Management) 1.60 0.00 1.60 1.00 0.60 0.00 0.60
Management - 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Management Management 2.00 0.00 2.00 1.60 0.40 0.00 0.40
90.75 30.78 121.53 78.17 43.36 31.00 12.36

Management 2 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 0 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

373.21 80.30 453.51 334.19 119.32 60.89 58.43

Management

Management Total
Grand Total

Public Protection

Public Protection total
Public Realm Contracting and Commissioning

Public Realm Contracting and Commissioning
Sustainable Communities

Sustainable Communities Total

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting - 29 August 2019
	Minutes

	4 Allocation of grants through the voluntary sector strategic partners programme
	5 Shared services
	Shared and outsourced services action plan 20.02.18

	6 Financial monitoring report - Quarter 2, 2019/20
	Period 6 September 2019 CABINET Report
	Subject:  Financial Report 2019/20 – September 2019
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 6, 30th September 2019 presented in line with the financial reporting timetabl

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
14 JANUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Stephen Crowe(in the Chair), Nigel Benbow, 

Natasha Irons, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard and Peter 
Southgate

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Roger 
Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), Bindi Lakhani (Head 
of Accountancy), Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), 
David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), John Dimmer 
(Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) and Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Ed Gretton.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 29 AUGUST 2019 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting subject to one 
correction to amend the figure on the last line of the first paragraph of item 5 – this 
should read £1.5m rather than £1.5
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to make the change and re-publish the 
minutes.

Matters arising: 
 the task group noted that the additional information requested on the removal 

of side waste and the unbudgeted surplus in the Housing Benefit budget had 
not been provided.
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services and Head of Revenues and Benefits

 Bishopford Road Bridge – in response to a question, the Director of Corporate 
Services said that there was no update in relation to the insurance provision 
as the council is awaiting the results of the structural engineers’ report.

4 ALLOCATION OF GRANTS THROUGH THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
STRATEGIC PARTNERS PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 4)

The Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, John Dimmer, introduced the report  
drawing the task group’s attention to the key features of the new approach to 
strategic partner funding; in particular the clarity of objectives, transparency of the 
process and consolidation of five pre-existing funding streams into one. He said that 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

the involvement of the voluntary and community sector at all stages had resulted in 
improved working relationships.

In response to questions about whether the process disadvantaged smaller 
organisations, John Dimmer said that although the larger organisations had been 
better placed to demonstrate value for money and to present strong proposals, a 
number of smaller organisations had also been successful in securing funding. The 
bidding process had been reviewed with the voluntary sector – they said that it would 
be helpful to have a longer time to prepare applications and to have had more 
support from MVSC, particularly for smaller organisations. John Dimmer said that he 
was considering whether to propose that in future larger organisations should be 
expected to work jointly with smaller ones, including them in the application where 
they could provide real value locally. 

John Dimmer provided additional information in response to further questions:

 the council and MVSC were aware that services for young people were under-
represented in the process and that this would be addressed.

 the allocation of funding was broadly similar in terms of proportions, with an 
increase in investment in infrastructure. The council’s website contains a 
database showing the amount allocated to each organisation each year.

 Applicants were asked to provide their accounts and information on other 
funding sources so that there was no duplication

 Funded organisations are required to complete six monthly performance 
monitoring returns so that funding could be adjusted if required.

Task group members commended the new approach and asked whether sufficient 
had been done to communicate the outcome to the community so that they would 
know what services would be provided. John Dimmer said that service users had 
been involved in the specification but that there had not been targeted publicity 
regarding outcomes. He said that the services had been advertised and that a new 
“hub of hubs” was being created so that service users would know where to go to, to 
request a package of support regardless of where they initially made contact. He 
agreed that more thought could be given to the best way to communicate with the 
wider public in addition to service users – task group members said that this would be 
helpful.

5 SHARED SERVICES (Agenda Item 5)

Councillor Peter Southgate introduced the report of the shared and outsourced 
services task group review that was carried out in 2015/6 and the subsequent 
Cabinet response setting out how the recommendations would be implemented. He 
said that some of the recommendations had lapsed and reminded members that 
there had been a lot of learning nationally and locally since the report was published 
that would inform how these matters would be approached now.

In response to a question about whether the council had implemented the 
recommendations and when the outline business case had last been updated, the 



3

Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, said that this had been superceded 
by the Make or Buy review approach within the target operating model (TOM) 
process and offered to share this template with the task group.

Members discussed whether further work on scrutinising the council’s approach to 
shared and outsourced services should be a priority for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission’s 2020/21 work programme. The Head of Democracy Services, Julia 
Regan, reminded members that, following a saving that had been agreed during the 
budget process last year, there would be a reduction in scrutiny officer support from 
2.5FTE  to 2FTE during 2020/21. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission would 
therefore need to consider its priorities carefully in order to use its resources to the 
greatest effect.

The task group AGREED to receive an update report to provide information on the 
latest position in regard to implementation of the shared and outsourced services 
task group’s recommendations, details of the Make or Buy review approach and the 
extent to which this supercedes the task group’s recommendations. If the financial 
monitoring task group is re-constituted by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, it 
would expect to receive this report at its July meeting.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2019/20 (Agenda Item 
6)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the report and 
outlined the overall financial position at the end of the second quarter, with a forecast 
net positive variance at the end of year of £1,478k. She said that Cabinet would 
receive a report on the deficit on the Dedicated Schools Grant and the proposed 
recovery plan at its meeting on 27 January.

Caroline Holland provided additional detail in response to questions:

 Cabinet will receive a report on the annual review of the Veolia contract in 
January and this will be reported subsequently to the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel

 savings are monitored continually and replacements are required for any that 
cannot be met

 Cabinet will consider a growth bid for the Children Schools and Families 
budget at its January meeting and the subsequent budget will be monitored 
closely to ensure that the budget is set at the right level and that outcomes are 
delivered

 The staffing establishment (page 138 onwards) shown in the iTrent column is 
higher than that shown in the budget FTE column because it includes all staff 
in posts including those for projects and maternity leave cover.

 Spend on agency staff is monitored and challenged in order to reduce this 
wherever possible. The total number of agency staff has reduced but costs 
have increased due to the specialist nature of the roles being covered. 
Standards and General Purposes Committee receive quarterly updates.



4

 IT capacity is one of the issues being examined as part of the internal review. 
The council is currently working with BT to rollout SharePoint and Office 365.

 The Director of Corporate Services has delegated authority to sign up to the 
Londonwide council grants scheme this year – timing issues this year mean 
that the decision will not be taken by Cabinet

Miscellaneous debt update (page 122 onwards)
The Head of Revenues and Benefits, David Keppler, introduced the update and drew 
members’ attention to the increase in the net level of arrears during the second 
quarter, which had reduced slightly in subsequent months. He said that there had 
been some progress on recouping adult social care debt,  that the use of a specialist 
debt collection agency had continued to be productive and that the South London 
Legal partnership had agreed to undertake this work for an initial trial period of six 
months. He said that the level of housing benefit debt that was recovered continued 
to increase, largely due to the Department of Work and Pensions’ real time data 
matching initiative.

David Keppler provided additional information in response to questions:

 Adult social care debts include unpaid charges for services plus agreed 
charges against clients’ property

 PCN debt is for parking and moving traffic offences, one third of which relate 
to vehicles registered outside the borough.

 CCTV photos have been helpful in encouraging people to pay fines promptly. 
CCTV and ANPR has been helpful in finding vehicles against which an unpaid 
PCN is due

 The South London Fraud Service investigates misuse of Blue badges


